OPHTHALMIC DISPENSERS & TECHNICIANS
1. One set of hand tools consisting of files, screw-
drivers, pliers, hammers/anvils or hand press, reamers,
taps, calipers and millimeter ruler;
2. One automatic lens analyzer, such as a lensometer,
vertometer, or any other automatic electronic equipment to
measure the power of a lens and lens clock;
3. Hand or automatic protractor for marking up lenses;
4. One colmascope;
5. One frame heater;
6. One automatic edger and hand finishing stone;
7. A minimum of 250 assorted frames and mountings;
and
8. If the establishment fabricates glass lenses on the
premises, lens hardening equipment and a drop ball tester.
(b) Notwithstanding (a) above, an apprentice may work at
an optical establishment where the optical equipment required
by (a) above is not in operating order if:
1. The establishment notifies the Board in writing that
the equipment is inoperable within two days of the
equipment becoming inoperable; and
2. A service visit to fix the equipment has been
scheduled.
( c) Apprentices shall not work in a facility that does not
have the equipment required by (a) above.
Amended by R.1984 d.534, effective November 19, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2062(a), 16 N.J.R. 3207(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.2000 d.146, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 24l(a), 32 N.J.R. 1236(a).
In (a), rewrote the introductory paragraph and 7, deleted "or similar
instrument, lens hardening equipment, drop ball tester" at the end of 4,
and added 8.

2. One automatic lens analyzer, such as a lensometer,
vertometer, or any other automatic electronic equipment to
measure the power of a lens and lens clock
3. One colmascope;
4. One frame heater;
5. One hand finishing stone; and
6. A minimum of250 assorted frames and mountings.
(b) All optical establishments that do not have a laboratory
on the premises shall conspicuously display to the public a
sign stating, in a font that is at least 14-point, "No laboratory
on the premises." The size of the sign shall be a minimum of
eight inches by IO inches.
Amended by R.1984 d.534, effective November 19, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2062(a), 16 N.J.R. 3207(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1995 d.192, effective April 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 298(a), 27 N.J.R. 1428(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.146, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 24l(a), 32 N.J.R. 1236(a).
In (a), substituted "the following optical equipment" for "a minimum
of the optical equipment as follows" at the end of the introductory
paragraph, deleted "or similar instrument" at the end of 3, and rewrote 6.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:33-2.2 by R.2005 d.305, effective
September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 93&(a), 37 N.J.R. 3437(a).
Amended by R.2011 d.074, effective March 7, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1994(b), 43 N.J.R. 642(a)
In the introductory paragraph of (a), deleted "and no apprentices are
registered" following "premises", and inserted "in operating order"; and
in (b), inserted "in a font that is at least 14-point,".

iii. The lens power;
iv. The base curve;
v. The diameter; and
2. The prescription has not expired pursuant to an expi-
ration date stated by the prescribing eye doctor and the
prescription or specifications of record are not more than
two years old.
(t) A licensee who dispenses contact lenses without satis-
fying the conditions and limitations prescribed by this section
shall be deemed to have engaged in professional misconduct.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
(g) Ophthalmic dispensers shall complete a minimum of
three classroom hours of continuing education covering the
dispensing of contact lenses pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:33-6.2
every biennial period.
New Rule, R.2001 d.95, effective March 19, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1286(a), 33 N.J.R. IOIO(b).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:33-3.1 and amended by R.2005 d.305,
effective September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 938(a), 37 N.J.R. 3437(a).

electronic equipment to measure the power of a lens, a lens
clock and a millimeter ruler.
2. Any person using the equipment listed in (c)l above
to obtain information for the purpose of fabricating,
dispensing, verifying, or duplicating a lens or pair of
eyeglasses shall be deemed to be practicing Ophthalmic
Dispensing and Ophthalmic Technicianry.
(d) If a patient requests that a licensed ophthalmic dispen-
ser release an original prescription, the licensed ophthalmic
dispenser shall release to the patient, without charge, the
original prescription maintained as part of the licensed oph-
thalmic dispenser's records pursuant to (a) above. A licensed
ophthalmic dispenser who releases an original prescription
shall make a copy of the prescription and maintain this as part
of his or her records.
As amended, R.1978 d.9, effective January 13, 1978.
See: 9N.J.R. 538(c), ION.J.R. 72(b).
As amended, R.1984 d.22, effective February 6, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1832(a), 16 N.J.R. 248(c).
Substantially amended (a) and added new (b)-(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.192, effective April 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 298(a), 27 N.J.R. 1428(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.146, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 241(a), 32 N.J.R. 1236(a).
Rewrote (a); and in (c)2, substituted "or" for "and/or" following
"verifying,".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:33-1.29 by R.2005 d.305, effective
September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 938(a), 37 N.J.R. 3437(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.59, effective March 17, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2197(a), 40 N.J.R. 1672(a).
In (a)l, inserted "original" and ", or copies of prescriptions,"; and
added (d).
13:33-5.2 Minimum standards and tolerances

i. Eye size, bridge size, temple length, frame shape
and style, patient pupillary distance, optical centers and,
if applicable, bifocal type, segment height and base
curve;
3. Upon completion of the fabrication of such correc-
tive lenses and prior to dispensing within the State of New
Jersey, the lenses or finished eyeglasses shall be verified to
insure the accuracy of the prescription, the sphere, cylin-
33-11 Supp. 3-7-11
13:33-5.2
der, axis, prism/base, add, patient pupillary distance, seg-
ment height, frame size, eye size, bridge size and temple
length. In addition, the eyewear must be adjusted for fit and
verified for compliance with the standards, set forth in (a)
above.
R.1974 d.262, effective September 23, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 388(b), 6 N.J.R. 4ll(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.81, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1085(a), 15 N.J.R. 447(b).
Added 13 to (a) and added (b).
Amended by R.1985 d.113, effective March 18, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3288(b), 17 N.J.R. 710(a).
(a)7. added text: "if prism exceeds ... be within 4 mm".
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:33-1.38 by R.2005 d.305, effective
September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 938(a), 37 N.J.R. 3437(a).
Amended by R.2011 d.074, effective March 7, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1994(b), 43 N.J.R. 642(a)
In the "Tolerance" column for entry 11 of the table in (a), substituted
"287.1-1972" for "Z&0.1-1972".
13:33-5.3 Identification tags
Each licensee and permit holder shall wear an identi-
fication tag, which shall be clearly visible to the patient at all
times. The tag shall bear the first name or initial, the full
second name, the license or permit number, and the level of
licensure. The letters on the tag shall be in type not smaller
than¼ inch.
R.1979 d.69, effective February 15, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 503(b), 11 N.J.R. 146(c).
Amended by R.1983 d.15, effective February 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 545(a), 15 N.J.R. 157(a).
Added registration number must be on tag.